44th NATIONAL CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS-2009-2010
Org By:- DELHI ATHLETICS ASSOCIATION
31st JANUARY 2010

*~%~% CHAMPIONSHIPS *~*~*
Event # 1 MEN 12 KM

PLACE TEAM POINTS SCORERS
1 RAILWAY 23 2-4-7-10

2 SERVICES 29 3-6-9-11

3 POLICE 59 1-5-25-28

4 MAHARASTRA 69 8-17-20-24
5 DELHI 91 12-18-19-42
6 MADHYA PRADESH 108 16-21-30-41
7 CHANDIGARH 128 26-27-37-38
8 KARNATAKA 157 32-36-44-45
9 HARYANA 175 23-33-57-62
10 KERALA 201 15-29-77-80
11 ANDHRA PRADESH 202 35-46-56-65
12 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 208 49-52-53-54
13 JHARKHAND 254 58-61-67-68
14 HIMACHAL PRADESH 256 34-73-74-75
15 TAMILNADU 257 40-63-69-85
16 PUNJAB 295 59-70-82-84
17 CHHATTISGARH 310 71-72-81-86

Event #2 BOYS 20&UN 8KM

PLACE TEAM POINTS SCORERS
1 MADHYA PRADESH 18 1-2-5-10

2 HARYANA 35 4-6-8-17

3 UTTAR PRADESH 44 3-7-14-20

4 KARNATAKA 82 15-21-22-24
5 PUNJAB 98 16-25-28-29
6 KERALA 106 9-26-35-36
7 CHHATTISGARH 123 11-13-46-53
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MAHARASTRA
PUNJAB
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MADHYA PRADESH
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KERALA

UTTAR PRADESH
KARNATAKA

DELHI

HIMACHAL PRADESH
MANIPUR
ANDHRA PRADESH
GOA

HARYANA
MADHYA PRADESH
GUIJRAT

125
159
162
180
198
221

POINTS
10
56
61
103
115
117
122
127
164
170
206
253

28
40
57
71
74
77
122
157
165
166
196

12-27-39-47
33-37-40-49
23-32-51-56
31-38-50-61
43-44-48-63
52-54-55-60

SCORERS
1-2-3-4
10-13-16-17
7-14-18-22
20-25-28-30
6-29-34-46
19-23-35-40
11-15-44-52
8-31-41-47
27-33-49-55
21-39-51-59
42-43-60-61
57-62-65-69

1-8-9-10
2-4-12-22
3-13-18-23
7-17-20-27
6-16-24-28
5-11-21-40
19-26-36-41
35-37-38-47
33-43-44-45
30-39-46-51
42-49-50-55



44th NATIONAL CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS-2009-2010
Org By:- DELHI ATHLETICS ASSOCIATION
31st JANUARY 2010

Event #1 MENS 12 Km

*~%~* FINAL RESULTS *~*~*

1 400 TR RAGHUNATHAN . POLICE 40:13.14
2 442 SOJI MATHEW . RAILWAY 40:25.98
3 457 P.N.RAO . 04/07/93 SERVICES 40:32.11
4 441 SANTOSH KUMAR . RAILWAY 40:36.64
5 402 AJAY KUMAR PATEL POLICE 40:39.09
6 460 NEERAJ PAL SINGH 03/07/82 SERVICES 40:44.00
7 444 ARVIND KUMAR YADAV RAILWAY 41:06.06
8 371 SHOBRAJ . 01/11/84 MAHARASTRA 41:07.74
9 455 DEEPAK SINGH . 04/07/86 SERVICES 41:13.93
10 443 JAI PRAKASH PATEL RAILWAY 41:19.43
11 459 BAHADUR SINGH DHONI 06/10/83 SERVICES 41:21.29
12 104 VIKRAM SINGH . DELHI 41:48.03
13 456 MACHENDER . 04/11/87 SERVICES 41:49.75
14 439 PARAS KUMAR . RAILWAY 41:53.09
15 298 RAJEESH.T.R. 06/04/87 KERALA 41:56.88
16 332 OM PRAKASH . MADHYA PRADESH 41:59.27
17 367 KHETRAM . 20/09/86 MAHARASTRA 42:00.06
18 106 JITENDER SINGH DELHI 42:00.97
19 97 RJUN PRADHAN . DELHI 42:01.79
20 368 MANJIT SINGH . 06/07/84 MAHARASTRA 42:01.95
21 330 MUKESH KUMAR . MADHYA PRADESH 42:02.38
22 440 RAMESH MOR . RAILWAY 42:12.24
23 187 PARDEEP . 02/07/87 HARYANA 42:13.48
24 370 O. SANTON SINGH . 23/04/84 MAHARASTRA 42:21.51
25 397 B.MADHUSUDHAN . POLICE 42:22.91
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53
48
399
307
335
398
264
183
212
29
509
259
50
49
458
470
327
100
326
261
253
44
328
103

263
401

IS

265
37
181
229

JATINDER PAL SINGH
DAVINDER .

TIKKU RAM .
RAJESH T.R.
RAJESH .

RADHEY KUMAR .
SUNIL FATAN .
NAVRATAN .
DINESH KUMAR .
ANIL THAKUR .
TRIPURARI SINGH .
MANJUNATHA .
SUKHDEV SINGH .
MUKUL JOSHI .
YESHWANT .

R. RAJESH .
DUSHYANT .
SANDEEP KUMAR .
DINESH .

PRAKASH P..
BORAPPA M. .
PRADEEP MALIK .
GOPAL SINGH JAT .
VIJENDRA MALIK .
RAJESH KUMAR .
SANTHOSH .

VIJAY KUMAR BHARTI
SATENDER SINGH .
MAHENDER SINGH .
MUKESH KUMAR .
Y.R.DARSHAN .
J.NAGARAJU .
MUKESH .
SRIDHAR PARIYA .

06/04/87

14/11/85
02/08/81
22/01/83
02/07/89

04/08/86
10/06/88

01/02/87

24/01/83

05/07/85
01/08/92
02/07/82

13/01/89
28/12/89

CHANDIGARH
CHANDIGARH

POLICE

KERALA

MADHYA PRADESH
POLICE

KARNATAKA

HARYANA

HIMACHAL PRADESH
ANDHRA PRADESH
UTTAR PRADESH
KARNATAKA
CHANDIGARH
CHANDIGARH
SERVICES

TAMILNADU

MADHYA PRADESH
DELHI

MADHYA PRADESH
KARNATAKA
KARNATAKA

ANDHRA PRADESH
MADHYA PRADESH
DELHI

ANDAMAN & NICOBAR
KARNATAKA

POLICE

ANDAMAN & NICOBAR
ANDAMAN & NICOBAR
ANDAMAN & NICOBAR
KARNATAKA

ANDHRA PRADESH
HARYANA
JHARKHAND

42:23.62
42:25.28
42:30.33
42:33.34
42:34.11
42:38.53
42:55.57
42:57.11
43:02.11
43:17.62
43:18.02
43:20.12
43:23.24
43:26.72
43:41.24
43:41.64
43:43.21
43:44.51
43:45.37
43:50.15
43:57.25
43:57.84
44:06.51
44:07.09
44:11.20
44:11.76
44:16.71
44:29.98
44:37.16
44:38.25
44:46.57
44:48.58
44:58.37
44:59.20



60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93

427

224
191
777
469
376
36

232
228
467
420
61
128
62
220
216
210
180
290
213
43
120
304
65
418
295
431
451
468
63
396
219

PARVEEN KUMAR .
KABOOL SINGH .

JOHN DEOGAM .
SATISH KUMAR .
GOUTAM SAMANTA .
P. PAL PANDI .

DEEPAK BAPU KUMBHARE
J.MOULALI SAHEB .
RATI RAM .

BITU RAM PRAJAPATHI
SANKAR KUMAR .

M. ALAGESAN .
GURIJIT SINGH .

TULSI RAM SAHU .
FRANCISECO CLEMENT
UMESH SARIKAR .
RAKESH KUMAR .
NITIN KUMAR .

AMIT MANKOTIA .
MANOJ .

ANIL KUMAR. V.K.
HEM RAJ .

PRADEEP KUMAR .
PARSAPPA BINGI .
SURAJ.S.

JHAGENDRA KUMAR SAHU
AMANDEEP SINGH .
MURUGAN. E .
TARZAN .

SUNIL SAIN .

M. RAJESH .

PRAKASH CHANDRAKAR
Y.ROBINDRA SINGH
RAJIV KUMAR .

04/03/83

21/12/92
20/11/85
19/02/88
16/05/86
05/06/90
03/03/80

11/04/87

09/10/89
28/06/82
28/12/84
08/11/88
29/08/88
18/07/85
22/02/85
30/11/85
15/11/84
27/12/83
03/05/86
30/12/86
07/10/87

23/11/90

29/08/88
16/06/85
05/04/84
04/02/88
18/11/89

PUNJAB

ANDAMAN & NICOBAR

JHARKHAND
HARYANA

WEST BENGAL
TAMILNADU
MAHARASTRA
ANDHRA PRADESH

ANDAMAN & NICOBAR

JHARKHAND
JHARKHAND
TAMILNADU
PUNJAB
CHHATTISGARH
GOA
CHHATTISGARH
HIMACHAL PRADESH
HIMACHAL PRADESH
HIMACHAL PRADESH
HARYANA

KERALA

HIMACHAL PRADESH
ANDHRA PRADESH
GOA

KERALA
CHHATTISGARH
PUNJAB

KERALA

PUNJAB

RAJASTHAN
TAMILNADU
CHHATTISGARH
MANIPUR
HIMACHAL PRADESH

45:07.58
45:07.98
45:21.39
45:37.81
45:44.03
45:55.66
45:58.24
46:08.98
46:09.10
46:10.79
46:35.12
46:37.10
46:41.43
46:43.31
46:52.42
46:57.21
46:57.62
47:01.66
47:04.51
47:05.02
47:05.83
47:07.98
47:10.20
47:12.38
47:16.16
47:19.95
47:21.41
47:32.61
47:43.78
48:43.48
49:00.17
49:01.97
49:37.75
49:41.20
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Event # 2 BOYS 20&UN 8 Km

1

30
119
301
545

56
550
766
421

60
152
154
549
793
537
472
363
225
510
143
471
151
546

102
515
146
538
177
52
122

334

B.LAXMINARAYANA .
NILLU CHALWADI
SREENATH. K.P .
PANKAJ DHAKA .
LAXMAN .

ANISH KUMAR .

RAVI KUMAR .
JAGWANT SINGH .
SURESH .

VASAVA BHARJI MANSA
TAVIYAD SHAILASH
RAJESH SINGH .
VASAVA DHIRAJ .
DEEPAK SINGH .

T. SENTHIL KUMAR

A. KUMAR .

MUKESH KUMAR .
VIJAY BHARTI .
AMALIYA RAMAN V.
R. SANTHOSH KUMAR
KHASIA JASHUBHVI D.
PARVEEN .

HARSH VARDHAN .
VARUN .

SAMSHER BAHADUR PATEL
VASAVA MAHENDRA .
GOPAL SINGH .
DINESH .
DHARMENDER SINGH
RAGHAV T.GAUDE .
DALIP SINGH .

RAJAN SINGH .

25/08/83
22/08/91
30/11/84

25/10/88
12/04/92

18/05/89
28/11/87
15/06/86
01/06/89

04/05/86
05/03/85

15/07/87
02/06/86
05/05/88
05/05/86
26/01/85

10/03/92
23/06/88

05/09/91
10/02/84

07/04/84

07/03/90

ANDHRA PRADESH
GOA

KERALA
UTTARAKHAND
CHHATTISGARH
UTTAR PRADESH
UTTARAKHAND
PUNJAB
CHHATTISGARH
GUIRAT

GUIRAT
UTTARAKHAND
GUIRAT
UTTARAKHAND
TAMILNADU
MAHARASTRA
JHARKHAND
UTTAR PRADESH
GUIRAT
TAMILNADU
GUIRAT
UTTARAKHAND
ANDAMAN & NICOBAR
DELHI

UTTAR PRADESH
GUIRAT
UTTARAKHAND
HARYANA
CHANDIGARH
GOA

ANDAMAN & NICOBAR

MADHYA PRADESH

49:56.07
50:27.68
50:28.10
50:28.52
50:49.14
51:10.85
51:46.25
51:48.36
52:19.16
52:20.10
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNS

25:02.40
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337
511
182
343
374
193
503
778
185
302
341
58
101
54
502
260
391
362
430
194
189
184
514
254
255
771
267
419
303
91
230
417
424
394

SANJAY KUMAR .
YOGENDRA KUMAR .
MUKESH SINGH .
SANDEEP KUMAR YADAV
KALIDAS LAXMAN HIRVE
SUNIL KUMAR .

GOPAL PATEL .

HAFIJUL MONDAL .
NITESH .

SUJUMON. K.S .
VEERENDRA KUMAR .
PARAM SINGH .

SUBODH .

BIRSA ORAN .

DEVENDER SINGH .
PRADEEP PATEL.
T.DHARMENDRA .
PRASHANT MAHADEV SURVE
TARLOCHAN SINGH .
UDEY SINGH .

RANBIR .

NEERAJ .

GOVIND KUMAR PATEL
CHANNABASAPPA .
DEVANNA NAIK .

OM PRAKASH SINGH
SHIVANDA S. HADAPADA
DILPREET SINGH .
SUMESH. K.S .
DUSHYANT .

UMESH BEDIA .
DHARMINDER RAJBAHAR
MANDEEP SINGH .
TH.SANTOSH SINGH

22/08/90
12/02/92
15/07/92
02/07/91
24/09/91
10/08/91
28/12/91
29/11/91
08/09/90
10/05/90
10/05/91
05/05/91
03/03/90
13/06/90
20/05/92
15/12/90
05/04/92
05/02/90
01/11/91
20/06/90
03/04/91
12/08/92
18/12/91
15/07/91
01/07/91
12/12/92
01/06/90
02/10/91
10/02/90
01/01/92
11/05/91
19/03/93
17/02/91
01/03/91

MADHYA PRADESH

UTTAR PRADESH
HARYANA

MADHYA PRADESH

MAHARASTRA
HARYANA
UTTAR PRADESH
WEST BENGAL
HARYANA
KERALA

MADHYA PRADESH

CHHATTISGARH
DELHI
CHHATTISGARH
UTTAR PRADESH
KARNATAKA
MANIPUR
MAHARASTRA
PUNJAB
HARYANA
HARYANA
HARYANA
UTTAR PRADESH
KARNATAKA
KARNATAKA
UTTARAKHAND
KARNATAKA
PUNJAB
KERALA

DELHI
JHARKHAND
PUNJAB
PUNJAB
MANIPUR

25:14.68
25:15.87
25:17.65
25:33.56
25:42.90
25:54.55
25:57.92
26:00.29
26:04.29
26:08.38
26:08.96
26:14.30
26:14.85
26:22.08
26:23.46
26:29.63
26:33.45
26:42.30
26:48.35
26:49.21
26:50.43
26:52.55
27:11.60
27:15.73
27:17.61
27:20.59
27:28.30
27:32.47
27:32.63
27:33.24
27:35.00
27:36.00
27:38.42
27:39.78



36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

251
226
217
540
223
32
51
268
306
378
297
35
222
98
39
305
428
145
150
299
386
55
90
144
38
221
543
123
57
121
129
452
541
336

APPA SAHEB .
RAJESH KUMAR .
PRADEEP SINGH .
JASBEER SINGH .
EDWIN ANSARI .
CH.YERRAM NAIDU .

PRAMOD KUMAR SHARMA
SAMMER B. KAUJANOOR

RAHUL KRISHNA. AR.
MAGAN BURIJI PADVE
PRAMOD. R.
G.TRIMURTHULU .
SHIV KUMAR .
SANDEEP .

K.SHIVLAL PAUL .
VIPIN. C.B.

RAMANDEEP KUMAR .

THAKOR JIVAN A .
TANDEL DHANANIJA |
SANILKUMAR. P.C.
MD.FIROZ KHAN .
CHUMAN LAL SAHU .
BHIM DEV .

ANKUSH TALYAN .
J.SANTOSH KUMAR .
SANJAY KUMAR .
NARENDER KUMAR .
RANGU LAMANI .
NAKESHWAR .
PRATAP VELIP .
ALISTON C COLACO
TRILOK .

KAMAL KANDPAL .
RAJESH TIWARI .

01/06/90
01/01/91
03/11/90
06/10/92
08/06/91
05/09/94
26/06/91
13/05/91
12/04/91
13/04/91
08/04/90
09/04/90
01/01/90
05/10/90
05/09/91
08/05/91
16/10/90
01/09/90
27/09/91
01/04/91
01/03/92
26/03/92

19/11/91
04/08/91
01/06/93
22/07/93
25/11/91
26/05/95
04/05/90
07/02/92
02/07/90
16/07/90
23/10/90

KARNATAKA
JHARKHAND
HIMACHAL PRADESH
UTTARAKHAND
JHARKHAND
ANDHRA PRADESH
CHANDIGARH
KARNATAKA
KERALA
MAHARASTRA
KERALA

ANDHRA PRADESH
HIMACHAL PRADESH
DELHI

ANDHRA PRADESH
KERALA

PUNJAB

GUIRAT

GUIRAT

KERALA

MANIPUR
CHHATTISGARH
DELHI

GUIRAT

ANDHRA PRADESH
HIMACHAL PRADESH
UTTARAKHAND
GOA
CHHATTISGARH
GOA

GOA

RAJASTHAN
UTTARAKHAND
MADHYA PRADESH

27:58.14
27:58.93
28:00.34
28:04.00
28:08.30
28:09.20
28:13.84
28:14.62
28:15.66
28:18.63
28:19.60
28:21.92
28:29.21
28:33.84
28:36.19
28:43.55
28:49.99
28:52.26
28:52.57
28:56.66
29:15.82
29:16.63
29:22.58
29:38.28
29:38.71
29:44.80
30:18.80
30:28.16
30:46.34
30:53.18
30:54.00
31:00.46
31:32.91
32:01.01



70 45 R.NARENDRA. . 21/03/91 ANDHRA PRADESH 32:11.00

71 536 DEEPAK CHANDRA. 01/05/90 UTTARAKHAND 32:11.30
72 124 RAHUL R NAMBIER . 24/09/92 GOA 32:11.67
73 214 MANOJ KUMAR . 26/07/91 HIMACHAL PRADESH 32:16.69
74 453 VISHAL SINGH . 28/02/92 RAJASTHAN 32:19.48
75 34 G.SRINIWASULU . 06/07/91 ANDHRA PRADESH 32:21.68
76 155 RATHWA CHHATRA SINGH B 28/12/92 GUIRAT 32:57.00
77 794 PARMAR KAILASH . 13/06/91 GUJRAT 35:33.00

Event # 3 BOYS 18&UN 6 Km

1 518 UTTARA KUMAR PAL 05/07/93 UTTAR PRADESH 16:52.51
2 505 RAVI PATEL . 20/10/93 UTTAR PRADESH 16:59.69
3 507 SUJEET PATEL . 06/07/93 UTTAR PRADESH 17:01.46
4 517 SATYENDER KUMAR PATEL 10/12/92 UTTAR PRADESH 17:04.44
5 233 KRISH KUMAR PRAJAPATI 12/10/93 JHARKHAND 17:05.21
6 342 CHANDRA MANI SINGH 01/08/92 MADHYA PRADESH 17:09.38
7 196 VISHAL SINGH . 12/07/93 HARYANA 17:23.93
8 186 NURSINGH . 11/07/94 HARYANA 17:24.81
9 257 KRISHNAPPA B . 22/06/92 KARNATAKA 17:29.43
10 95 PRADEEP KUMAR . 01/01/93 DELHI 17:31.48
11 379 MOHAN DASHRATH THAVARE 02/09/92 MAHARASTRA 17:32.62
12 179 MANDEEP KUMAR . 19/03/93 HARYANA 17:36.03
13 767 VINEET SAINI . 25/11/92 UTTARAKHAND 17:43.44
14 231 BASNAT KUMAR MAHTO 03/11/94 JHARKHAND 17:46.63
15 227 S.R.B. CHHETRY . 08/01/93 JHARKHAND 17:47.10
16 266 SHRIDHAR S. BAJANTHRI 28/10/92 KARNATAKA 17:54.59
17 516 SANJAY KUMAR PATEL 10/05/93 UTTAR PRADESH 17:55.39
18 252 BASAVARAIJAS. . 01/12/92 KARNATAKA 17:56.03
19 770 AMAR SINGH NIMAL 10/11/93 UTTARAKHAND 17:56.56
20 542 MANPAL SINGH . 03/07/92 UTTARAKHAND 18:12.82
21 429 SUKHDEV SINGH . 19/08/93 PUNJAB 18:13.32
22 364 AMOL SANKPAL . 30/10/93 MAHARASTRA 18:16.20
23 426 PALWINDER SINGH . 19/07/93 PUNJAB 18:16.57
24 92 GURSV TYAGI . 02/08/92 DELHI 18:19.90



25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

Event #4 BOYS 16&UN 3 Km
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178
46
42

423

331

127

388
96

392

292
41

258

375

291

390

296
31

387

215

117

211

148

116

130

153

156

513
539
188
195
497
190
340

JAYKISHAN .

RAJENDER SINGH .
M.VIDYA SAGAR .
LOVEPREET SINGH .
NIPENDRA SINGH .
PANDURANG L. CHAVAN
N.JITEN .

RAVI KUMAR .
Y.NAOBA MEITEI .

BlIJU CHACKO .

M.SIVA .

MALLESHA H.R .

RAJESH D. KHANDVE
BALAKRISHNAN. C.
S.NGOUBA SINGH .
PRADEESH.S.

CH.GOPI KRISHNA .
MD.NAWAJ KHAN .
NARESH KUMAR .
DEEPAK GAUDE .
AMRITLAL .

BHABHOR DEVESH C
AKSHAY GAVADE .
PARSHURAM DODAMANI
MAVI SOBANBHAI S.
DAMOR BHARAT SINH B

ANIL KUMAR PATEL
HARISH KORANGA .
RAHUL .

VIKAS .

KAMLESH YADAV .
RAVI .

UMESH CHANDAR .

17/11/93
26/11/94
18/08/93
02/02/92
14/10/92
04/05/93
01/03/93
23/03/93
01/03/93
27/05/92
10/04/92
10/10/92
05/12/92
26/01/93
02/03/94
26/04/93
06/01/94
02/04/93
28/07/93
12/12/92
19/01/94
01/06/93
12/02/93
21/12/93
25/05/93
20/11/93

10/05/94
01/07/94
24/11/95
12/12/94
10/08/95
12/07/94
01/08/96

HARYANA
ANDHRA PRADESH
ANDHRA PRADESH
PUNJAB

MADHYA PRADESH
GOA

MANIPUR

DELHI

MANIPUR

KERALA

ANDHRA PRADESH
KARNATAKA
MAHARASTRA
KERALA

MANIPUR

KERALA

ANDHRA PRADESH
MANIPUR
HIMACHAL PRADESH
GOA

HIMACHAL PRADESH
GUIRAT

GOA

GOA

GUIRAT

GUIRAT

UTTAR PRADESH
UTTARAKHAND
HARYANA
HARYANA

UTTAR PRADESH
HARYANA
MADHYA PRADESH

18:19.93
18:26.37
18:27.59
18:33.76
18:38.18
18:42.69
18:47.10
18:52.99
18:59.25
18:59.68
19:05.73
19:07.03
19:16.32
19:24.40
19:24.49
19:40.17
19:43.20
19:43.56
19:55.45
20:04.10
20:27.99
20:40.24
20:47.43
20:55.15
22:07.04
22:17.15

8:21.13
8:21.61
8:25.84
8:32.63
8:32.97
8:47.33
8:52.38



8

9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

40
324
192
548
256
338
339
512
300
385
294

88
422
289
293
105
262
389
393
377
425
395
126
147
149

Event # 5 WOMENS 8 Km

N oo b W N

434
436
433
437
438
234
772

M.NARESH .

ARJUN SINGH .
SHARWAN .

RAJAT KARKI .
DEVENDRAPPA H. .
SATYAN YADAV .
SHIVLAL YADAV .
PRAVCHAN KUMAR GAUR
SHUU. C.
K.SURCHANDRA .
KISHOR. V.

ARUN KUMAR .
LOVEJOT SINGH .
AMAL THOMAS .
DILEEP. M.K .

VIPEN KUMAR .
RAKESHR.
S.LAMYANBA .

N.OJIT KUMAR SINGH

BHANUPRAKASH MOHANRAO

MANJIT SINGH .
Y.DINAKANTA SINGH
YELLAPPA S. CHALWADI
RATHWA SARTAN BHAI V
NINAMA SANDEEP D.

LALITA BABAR.

PREETI L.RAO .

GEETA RANI .

RAJSHREE PATIL .
RUPINDER KAUR .
THIPPAVVA SANNAKKI D
ANUPAMA SARKAR .

19/07/94
02/05/94
01/12/94
30/07/96
01/06/94
13/07/95
22/04/94
10/06/94
25/05/94
01/02/95
28/02/95
27/07/94
26/06/95
26/05/94
22/01/94
25/12/95

02/03/96
23/06/95
02/08/95
30/07/97
01/03/95
02/05/94
12/04/96
01/04/96

19/02/91

ANDHRA PRADESH
MADHYA PRADESH
HARYANA
UTTARAKHAND
KARNATAKA
MADHYA PRADESH
MADHYA PRADESH
UTTAR PRADESH
KERALA

MANIPUR

KERALA

DELHI

PUNJAB

KERALA

KERALA

DELHI

KARNATAKA
MANIPUR
MANIPUR
MAHARASTRA
PUNJAB

MANIPUR

GOA

GUIRAT

GUIRAT

RAILWAY
RAILWAY
RAILWAY
RAILWAY
RAILWAY
KARNATAKA
WEST BENGAL

8:57.92
8:59.09
9:02.78
9:03.14
9:03.46
9:06.42
9:06.78
9:07.15
9:11.14
9:16.01
9:16.86
9:17.01
9:17.32
9:20.48
9:21.20
9:21.78
9:24.23
9:24.68
9:25.07
9:25.51
9:28.19
9:31.39
9:33.97
9:35.92
9:37.76

27:41.23
27:49.76
28:17.72
28:34.56
28:48.61
29:07.76
29:57.60



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

205
481
279
416
435
283
776
411
271
281
12
346
79
316
774
347
446
84
491
22
77
239
68
200
273
26
240
351
81
71
270
309
349
203

RITTA KUMARI .
GITA RAI.
REMESWARI. M.V .
SUKHIJIT KAUR .
NAHERA KHATUN .
SINIMOL. P.M .
SIPRA SENAPATI .
MANDEEP KAUR .
ANJU. K.K.
RESNA. N.M .
BABY KHATUN .
MANJULA PATIL .
PUSHPA JHA.
SHEELA.

MINATI SARDAR .
NILAM KADAM .
POOJA KUMAWAT .
SEEMA.

RENU YADAV .
R.RAJYALAXMI .
OMKARI GUJA .
INDIRA B.E. .
JYOTI .

MANJU KUMARI .
BLESSY. M.B.
V.PRABHAVATHI .
MAHALAKSHMIR .
SNEHA BORKAR .
RAM BHARTI .
MAMTA .

AN MARY JOSE .
DEEPTI MISHRA .
RESHMA PATIL .
RAJNISH BALA .

23/11/87
12/03/75
25/05/89

15/02/85
01/02/81

26/05/89
24/12/91
03/01/89

20/08/83
16/11/89
12/04/88

07/05/95
23/06/87

05/10/89
16/09/89
03/03/89

17/08/88

08/11/88

14/05/87
19/05/89

HIMACHAL PRADESH
UTTAR PRADESH
KERALA

PUNJAB

RAILWAY

KERALA

WEST BENGAL
PUNJAB

KERALA

KERALA

WEST BENGAL
MAHARASTRA
DELHI

MADHYA PRADESH
WEST BENGAL
MAHARASTRA
RAJASTHAN

DELHI

UTTAR PRADESH
ANDHRA PRADESH
DELHI

KARNATAKA

DELHI

HIMACHAL PRADESH
KERALA

ANDHRA PRADESH
KARNATAKA
MAHARASTRA
DELHI

DELHI

KERALA

MADHYA PRADESH
MAHARASTRA
HIMACHAL PRADESH

30:11.32
30:17.13
30:18.15
30:23.91
30:24.11
30:51.38
30:52.00
31:23.61
31:23.75
31:23.94
31:41.89
31:45.40
31:48.50
32:06.03
32:10.03
32:10.83
32:15.91
32:20.14
32:29.65
32:42.00
32:43.43
33:01.21
33:09.60
33:27.21
33:27.57
34:00.66
34:04.14
34:05.74
34:21.04
34:25.30
34:30.82
34:30.90
34:37.98
35:38.84



42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

Event # 6 GIRLS 20&UN 6 Km

1

2
3
4

167
157
404
448
235
204
115
11
463
322
403
405
207
21
25
137
113
311
158
166
139
201
414
134
165
171
445
132

355
278
489
248

POONAM .

ASHA BAI .

AMANIJIT KAUR .
SHEELA SAINI .
KALLAVVA SHINDOGI
REETA.

SHARNIFA D'COSTA
B.ADILAXMI .

G. THANGAM .

RANI SAFA .
AMANDEEP KAUR .
BAUJIT KAUR .
SEEMA KUMARI .
P.SUJITHA REDDY .
V.BHAVANI .
SOLANKI SONIBEN B.
SERA I DENIZ.

JYATI AHIR .

KIRAN .

PAYAL .

BARIA CHAMPABEN M
NISHA .

RAJNI BALA .
TANDEL MOHINI B .
NITU .

RUBY .

AARTI PANWAR .
BHOYA JANKIS. .

SWATI HARIDAS GADVE
NEETHU. M.V

REKHA PATEL .
SHRUTHI K.C.

15/07/96
12/03/92

02/03/88

01/01/90
19/01/84
10/12/88
26/07/83

03/05/88
15/09/89
02/08/89
06/10/87
29/06/91

25/04/96
10/11/90
01/06/78
14/07/89

08/06/88
05/04/92
12/10/92
12/07/87
20/05/88

01/06/90
04/11/90
17/06/91
10/08/91

HARYANA

HARYANA

PUNJAB

RAJASTHAN
KARNATAKA
HIMACHAL PRADESH
GOA

ANDHRA PRADESH
TAMILNADU
MADHYA PRADESH
PUNJAB

PUNJAB

HIMACHAL PRADESH
ANDHRA PRADESH
ANDHRA PRADESH
GUIRAT

GOA

MADHYA PRADESH
HARYANA

HARYANA

GUIRAT

HIMACHAL PRADESH
PUNJAB

GUIRAT

HARYANA

HARYANA
RAJASTHAN

GUIJRAT

MAHARASTRA
KERALA

UTTAR PRADESH
KARNATAKA

35:40.87
35:41.87
36:19.25
36:42.75
36:54.36
37:09.47
37:10.47
37:27.84
38:33.64
38:57.32
39:11.06
39:20.00
40:49.09
40:50.00
43:17.67
43:22.56
43:27.69
45:50.48
50:41.00
50:42.00
50:43.00
50:44.00
50:45.00
50:46.00
50:47.10
50:48.78
50:49.89
50:50.43

19:38.06
19:58.54
20:17.51
20:28.72



478
381
206
70
358
286
285
275
383
492
246
449
269
282
202
76
249
14
344
406
80
382
410
485
242
197
236
24
407
83
198
67
318
86

ARCHANA PAL.
CH.SONIA DEVI.
ROOMA .

KOPPAN .

NIKITA JAYDEV NAGPURE
SUKANYA. V.S.
SONIYA. P.M..
MANJU MATHEW .
L.BIJESHORI CHANU
SANDHYA .
SHABEENA .
WAHIDA KHAN .
KARTHIKA MOHANAN
RINCY. K. THOMAS .
PUSHPA DEVI.
NITU SINGH .
SUJATHA SUTAR .
G.ALEKYA.
INDUTAI MARGALE .
HARPREET KAUR .
RAIJNI TOMAR .
N.SUNANDA DEVI.
KAMALPREET .
PRITI PAL.
MEGHANAK.R.
GUDDI DEVI.
ANITHA MAHALA .
S.VARALAKSHMI .
HARVINDER KAUR .
REKHA .

HEENA THAKUR .
ASHA AGARWAL .
SWETA.

SUNITA.

01/08/92
08/03/90
01/12/90
27/06/91
15/12/90
12/10/90
12/02/91
27/05/90
16/02/95
01/07/91
04/06/90
01/06/90
03/03/90
28/04/91
13/11/90
01/04/90
04/05/91
20/03/90
02/01/90
19/11/89
01/09/91
02/03/92
02/01/91
07/05/90
18/01/94
20/12/90
01/05/91
20/05/90
21/06/90
14/05/91
12/01/92
07/07/91
20/09/91
03/08/90

UTTAR PRADESH
MANIPUR
HIMACHAL PRADESH
DELHI

MAHARASTRA
KERALA

KERALA

KERALA

MANIPUR

UTTAR PRADESH
KARNATAKA
RAJASTHAN

KERALA

KERALA

HIMACHAL PRADESH
DELHI

KARNATAKA
ANDHRA PRADESH
MAHARASTRA
PUNJAB

DELHI

MANIPUR

PUNJAB

UTTAR PRADESH
KARNATAKA
HIMACHAL PRADESH
KARNATAKA
ANDHRA PRADESH
PUNJAB

DELHI

HIMACHAL PRADESH
DELHI

MADHYA PRADESH
DELHI

20:31.62
20:32.01
21:11.69
21:11.82
21:12.92
21:32.82
21:39.42
21:40.62
21:52.40
21:57.61
22:03.62
22:12.40
22:22.38
22:23.40
22:26.52
22:31.82
22:36.10
22:41.36
22:44.42
22:47.50
22:56.61
23:01.42
23:04.36
23:10.56
23:17.66
23:39.41
23:48.42
23:49.48
23:50.49
24:16.38
24:25.40
24:38.82
24:39.86
25:00.19



39 199 KANTA DEVI . 03/12/94 HIMACHAL PRADESH 25:05.10

40 173 SUMAN . 05/07/91 HARYANA 26:02.42
41 208 SWARNA . 07/03/91 HIMACHAL PRADESH 26:20.51
42 114 SINTIA MENEZES . 10/11/90 GOA 26:40.82
43 15 G.UMAMAHESHWARI . 08/07/91 ANDHRA PRADESH 26:46.91
44 109 ERRIKA FERNANDES 30/06/91 GOA 26:50.94
45 110 GRACY RODRIGUES . 10/06/90 GOA 27:18.12
46 528 NEHA MEHTA . 22/03/97 UTTARAKHAND 27:21.00
47 319 MALA MALVIYA . 29/01/91 MADHYA PRADESH 29:08.10
48 384 M.SHYAMASUNDARI DEVI 24/08/91 MANIPUR 30:14.12
49 9 A.MAHESHWARI . 22/08/91 ANDHRA PRADESH 30:14.20
50 131 BARIA KUNTA N. . 01/06/92 GUJRAT 30:42.26
51 160 MEENU DEVI . 15/03/91 HARYANA 30:43.30
52 162 MONIKA RANI . 04/07/90 HARYANA 30:58.66
53 175 SUMAN . 12/10/92 HARYANA 31:00.00
54 310 GAYATRI BADOLE . 02/01/90 MADHYA PRADESH 31:24.12
55 112 ROHITA GAONKER . 06/02/91 GOA 31:25.16
56 27 Y.DIVYA. 15/06/90 ANDHRA PRADESH 31:40.19
57 133 DHINDHA KANTU G . 10/04/91 GUIRAT 31:58.20
58 135 THKOR AMITAF. . 05/10/90 GUJRAT 31:59.36
59 313 MINIKE JHARIYA . 12/10/91 MADHYA PRADESH 32:18.50
60 170 ROOMA DEVI. 22/02/91 HARYANA 32:25.62
61 159 MANISHA DEVI . 08/02/92 HARYANA 33:00.00
62 16 K.SUJATHA . 03/04/91 ANDHRA PRADESH 33:10.10
63 136 BARIA SAROJBEN A. 29/05/92 GUIRAT 34:00.23

Event # 7 GIRLS 18&UN 4 Km

1 250 YASHASWINI K . 09/01/94 KARNATAKA 13:19.53
2 284 SOBHA. V.V. 28/03/92 KERALA 13:30.19
3 247 SHRADDHARANI S. 22/10/93 KARNATAKA 13:31.45
4 479 CHINTA YADAV . 26/03/93 UTTAR PRADESH 13:35.89
5 356 MINAKSHI P. GAIKWAD 08/04/93 MAHARASTRA 13:58.73
6 276 MEESHMA. K.M . 24/06/92 KERALA 14:04.45
7 490 RENU BIND . 04/07/93 UTTAR PRADESH 14:12.69



8

9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

Event # 8 GIRLS 16&UN 3 Km

1

2
3
4

484
415
277
280
241
487
482
20
73
532
66
176
530
237
361
74
28
321
413
69
315
320
163
172
174
17
10
107

287
288
168
476

PHOOLAN BIND .
SUJATA YADAV .
NAMITHA. N .

RESIN GEORGE .
MEGHANAK.L.
REEMA PATEL .
LUSY DALAL.
M.SRUTHI .

NASIMA .

SABIA BANO .
ANCHAL .

SUNITA.

RENU GUSAIN .
ARPITHA M .
KOMAL P. TENDULKAR
NEHA CHAUDHARY .
G.HEMALATHA REDDY
PRATIBHA DHURVE .
NISHA YADAV .
JYOTI KUMARI .
RAJKUMARI .
MUBEENA USMANI .
MUNIA .

SITA.

SUMAN .
K.SUNITHA .

AFRIN .

BASOBI SHAIK .

THARA.M.D .
VIDHYA. K.K.
PRITI LAMBA .
MEENU NIRVAL .

10/02/93
06/07/93
31/08/95
31/05/93
23/05/92
21/12/93
30/04/96
11/11/92
01/06/93
25/08/92
20/09/93
03/09/96
26/08/92
11/02/93
18/12/93
24/05/93
07/02/93
08/07/92
12/07/97
04/07/92
08/03/92
01/01/94
04/04/98
06/05/97
19/07/94
14/06/93
07/10/93
28/05/93

04/03/94
22/11/95
18/12/95
26/04/94

UTTAR PRADESH
PUNJAB

KERALA

KERALA
KARNATAKA
UTTAR PRADESH
UTTAR PRADESH
ANDHRA PRADESH
DELHI
UTTARAKHAND
DELHI

HARYANA
UTTARAKHAND
KARNATAKA
MAHARASTRA
DELHI

ANDHRA PRADESH
MADHYA PRADESH
PUNJAB

DELHI

MADHYA PRADESH
MADHYA PRADESH
HARYANA
HARYANA
HARYANA
ANDHRA PRADESH
ANDHRA PRADESH
GOA

KERALA

KERALA
HARYANA
UTTAR PRADESH

14:15.22
14:17.15
14:21.00
14:23.00
14:25.00
14:26.00
14:35.00
14:36.15
14:40.18
14:48.20
14:49.21
14:55.80
15:06.98
15:07.99
15:15.20
15:16.21
15:22.18
15:27.20
15:32.51
15:35.16
15:52.11
16:03.10
16:35.10
16:36.30
17:01.40
17:08.68
17:50.10
18:32.11

9:58.18
10:04.20
10:10.30
10:12.41



244
353
493
314
526
169
243
272
274
85
308
473
775
360
164
773
238
380
75
312
245
350
78
142
72
111
18
141
108
13
138
19

PRIYANKA V.

JANABAI DHONDIBA HIRAVE
SHIVA SAKYA .

NEHA SINGH .
MAMTA KANWAL .
PUJA.

MRIDULA AH.
ATHIRA SASI .
CHITRA.P.U.

SEEMA.

BANDANA .

ARCHANA SHARMA .
MITALI ROY .
MINAKSHI BALAJI PAWAR
NISHA .

BARNALI NASKAR .
H.N KAVYA. .
A.KANONBALA .

NERU .

MEENAKSHI .
SAKKUBAV B .

ROHINI WAMAN .
PUJA.

VAGHELA VAISHNAVI R.
MANISHA .

LAXMI LAMANI .
M.CHINNAMMI .
RATHWA LILABEN V.
BHANISHA GAONKAR
D.SANDHYA .
RATHWA RINKUBEN C.
M.SOWJANYA .

09/08/95
14/03/95
02/03/97
10/07/96
07/07/95
05/06/98
01/04/96
12/10/95
09/06/95
06/07/94
21/09/97
10/07/95
06/09/95
14/02/94
21/11/97
20/11/97
15/10/95
02/02/94
01/05/95
19/12/95
02/06/96
27/09/94
05/08/95
18/01/97
19/09/95
02/04/95
30/05/95
13/06/97
17/08/94
22/06/95
01/06/96
16/06/95

KARNATAKA
MAHARASTRA
UTTAR PRADESH
MADHYA PRADESH
UTTARAKHAND
HARYANA
KARNATAKA
KERALA

KERALA

DELHI

MADHYA PRADESH
UTTAR PRADESH
WEST BENGAL
MAHARASTRA
HARYANA

WEST BENGAL
KARNATAKA
MANIPUR

DELHI

MADHYA PRADESH
KARNATAKA
MAHARASTRA
DELHI

GUIRAT

DELHI

GOA

ANDHRA PRADESH
GUIJRAT

GOA

ANDHRA PRADESH
GUIRAT

ANDHRA PRADESH

44th NATIONAL CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS-2009-2010

10:19.67
10:22.53
10:27.69
10:34.10
10:35.11
10:36.18
10:37.19
10:38.21
10:48.26
10:58.29
11:00.01
11:00.80
11:30.10
11:32.50
11:38.53
11:39.02
11:40.40
11:42.50
11:42.53
11:47.01
11:48.01
11:49.19
12:14.23
12:15.26
12:18.28
12:46.20
13:08.15
13:16.75
13:33.40
14:01.51
14:50.17
17:14.83



Event # 1 MENS 12K Run

Org By;- DELHI ATHLETICS ASSOCIATIN

31st JANUARY 2010

RAILWAY SCORE: 23 PLACE: 1

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
2-2 Soji Mathew . 21 442 40:25.98 3:22.16
4-4 Santosh Kumar . 21 441 40:36.64 3:23.05
7-7 Arvind Kumar Yadav 21 444 41:06.06 3:25.50
10-10 Jai Prakash Patel 21 443 41:19.43 3:26.62
14-14 Paras Kumar . 21 439 41:53.09 3:29.42
22-22 Ramesh Mor . 21 440 42:12.24 3:31.02
SERVICES SCORE: 29 PLACE: 2

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
3-3 P.N.rao. 16 457 40:32.11 3:22.68
6-6 Neeraj Pal Singh 27 460 40:44.00 3:23.67
9-9 Deepak Singh . 23 455 41:13.93 3:26.16
11-11 Bahadur Singh Dhoni 26 459 41:21.29 3:26.77
13-13 MacHender . 22 456 41:49.75 3:29.15
40-39 Yeshwant . 23 458 43:41.24 3:38.44
POLICE SCORE: 59 PLACE: 3

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
1-1 Tr Raghunathan . 21 400 40:13.14 3:21.10
5-5 Ajay Kumar Patel 21 402 40:39.09 3:23.26
25-25 B.Madhusudhan . 21 397 42:22.91 3:31.91
28-28 Tikku Ram . 21 399 42:30.33 3:32.53
31-31 Radhey Kumar . 21 398 42:38.53 3:33.21
52-51 Vijay Kumar Bharti 21 401 44:16.71 3:41.39




MAHARASTRA SCORE: 69 PLACE: 4

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
8-8 Shobraj . 26 371 41:07.74 3:25.64
17-17 Khetram . 23 367 42:00.06 3:30.00
20-20 Manijit Singh . 25 368 42:01.95 3:30.16
24-24 0. Santon singh . 25 370 42:21.51 3:31.79
66-64 Deepak Bapu Kumbhare 23 376 45:58.24 3:49.85

A. Kumar . 24 363 DNF

DELHI SCORE: 91 PLACE: 5

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
12-12 Vikram Singh . 21 104 41:48.03 3:29.00
18-18 Jitender Singh 21 106 42:00.97 3:30.08
19-19 Rjun Pradhan . 21 97 42:01.79 3:30.15
43-42 Sandeep Kumar . 21 100 43:44.51 3:38.71
49-48 Vijendra Malik . 21 103 44:07.09 3:40.59

Varun. 21 102 DNF

MADHYA PRADESH SCORE: 108  PLACE: 6

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
16-16 Om Prakash . 21 332 41:59.27 3:29.94
21-21 Mukesh Kumar . 21 330 42:02.38 3:30.20
30-30 Rajesh . 21 335 42:34.11 3:32.84
42-41 Dushyant . 21 327 43:43.21 3:38.60
44-43 Dinesh . 21 326 43:45.37 3:38.78
48-47 Gopal Singh jat . 21 328 44:06.51 3:40.54
CHANDIGARH SCORE: 128  PLACE: 7

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
26-26 Jatinder Pal Singh 21 53 42:23.62 3:31.97
27-27 Davinder . 21 48 42:25.28 3:32.11




38-37 Sukhdev Singh . 21 50 43:23.24 3:36.94
39-38 Mukul Joshi . 21 49 43:26.72 3:37.23
Dharmender Singh 21 52 DNF

KARNATAKA SCORE: 157 PLACE: 8

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
32-32 Sunil Fatan . 21 264 42:55.57 3:34.63
37-36 Manjunatha . 21 259 43:20.12 3:36.68
45-44 Prakash p.. 21 261 43:50.15 3:39.18
46-45 Borappa M. . 21 253 43:57.25 3:39.77
51-50 Santhosh . 21 263 44:11.76 3:40.98
56-55 Y.R.darshan . 21 265 44:46.57 3:43.88
Event # 2 BOYS 20&UN 8K Run

MADHYA PRADESH SCORE: 20 PLACE: 1

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
11 Rajan Singh . 19 334 25:02.40 3:07.80
2-2 Sanjay Kumar . 19 337 25:14.68 3:09.34
5-5 Sandeep Kumar Yadav 18 343 25:33.56 3:11.70
12-12 Veerendra Kumar . 18 341 26:08.96 3:16.12
69-69 Rajesh Tiwari . 19 336 32:01.01 4:00.13
HARYANA SCORE: 42 PLACE: 2

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
4-4 Mukesh Singh . 17 182 25:17.65 3:09.71
-7 Sunil Kumar . 18 193 25:54.55 3:14.32
10-10 Nitesh . 19 185 26:04.29 3:15.54
21-21 Udey Singh . 19 194 26:49.21 3:21.15
22-22 Ranbir . 18 189 26:50.43 3:21.30
23-23 Neeraj . 17 184 26:52.55 3:21.57




UTTAR PRADESH SCORE: 51 PLACE: 3

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
3-3 Yogendra Kumar . 17 511 25:15.87 3:09.48
8-8 Gopal Patel . 18 503 25:57.92 3:14.74
16-16 Devender Singh . 17 502 26:23.46 3:17.93
24-24 Govind Kumar Patel 18 514 27:11.60 3:23.95
KARNATAKA SCORE: 96 PLACE: 4

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
17-17 Pradeep patel . 19 260 26:29.63 3:18.70
25-25 Channabasappa . 18 254 27:15.73 3:24.47
26-26 Devanna Naik . 19 255 27:17.61 3:24.70
28-28 Shivanda S. Hadapada 20 267 27:28.30 3:26.04
36-36 Appa Saheb . 20 251 27:58.14 3:29.77
43-43 Sammer B. Kaujanoor 18 268 28:14.62 3:31.83
PUNJAB SCORE: 116 PLACE: 5

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
20-20 Tarlochan Singh . 19 430 26:48.35 3:21.04
29-29 Dilpreet Singh . 18 419 27:32.47 3:26.56
33-33 Dharminder Rajbahar 16 417 27:36.00 3:27.00
34-34 Mandeep Singh . 18 424 27:38.42 3:27.30
52-52 Ramandeep Kumar . 19 428 28:49.99 3:36.25
KERALA SCORE: 131 PLACE: 6

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
11-11 Sujumon. K.s . 19 302 26:08.38 3:16.05
30-30 Sumesh. K.s . 19 303 27:32.63 3:26.58
44-44 Rahul Krishna. A R. 18 306 28:15.66 3:31.96
46-46 Pramod. R. 19 297 28:19.60 3:32.45
51-51 Vipin. C.b. 18 305 28:43.55 3:35.44
55-55 Sanilkumar. P.c. 19 299 28:56.66 3:37.08




CHHATTISGARH SCORE: 149 PLACE: 7

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
13-13 Param Singh . 18 58 26:14.30 3:16.79
15-15 Birsa Oran. 19 54 26:22.08 3:17.76
57-57 Chuman Lal sahu . 17 55 29:16.63 3:39.58
64-64 Nakeshwar . 14 57 30:46.34 3:50.79
DELHI SCORE: 152 PLACE: 8

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
14-14 Subodh . 19 101 26:14.85 3:16.86
31-31 Dushyant . 18 91 27:33.24 3:26.66
49-49 Sandeep . 19 98 28:33.84 3:34.23
58-58 Bhim Dev . 19 90 29:22.58 3:40.32
Event # 5 WOMENS 8K Run

RAILWAY SCORE: 10 PLACE: 1

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
11 Lalita Babar . 21 434 27:41.23 3:27.65
2-2 Preeti L.rao . 21 436 27:49.76 3:28.72
3-3 Geeta Rani . 21 433 28:17.72 3:32.22
4-4 Rajshree Patil . 21 437 28:34.56 3:34.32
5-5 Rupinder Kaur . 21 438 28:48.61 3:36.08
12-11 Nahera Khatun . 21 435 30:24.11 3:48.01
KERALA SCORE: 52 PLACE: 2

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
10-9 Remeswari. M.v . 20 279 30:18.15 3:47.27
13-12 Sinimol. P.m . 24 283 30:51.38 3:51.42
16-15 Anju. K.k . 20 271 31:23.75 3:55.47
17-16 Resna. N.m . 18 281 31:23.94 3:55.49
32-29 Blessy. M.b . 20 273 33:27.57 4:10.95




38-35 An Mary jose . 21 270 34:30.82 4:18.85
WEST BENGAL SCORE: 58 PLACE: 3

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
-7 Anupama Sarkar . 18 772 29:57.60 3:44.70
14-13 Sipra Senapati . 29 776 30:52.00 3:51.50
18-17 Baby Khatun . 20 12 31:41.89 3:57.74
22-21 Minati Sardar . 26 774 32:10.03 4.01.25
DELHI SCORE: 94 PLACE: 4

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
20-19 Pushpa Jha. 21 79 31:48.50 3:58.56
25-23 Seema. 21 84 32:20.14 4:02.52
28-25 Omkari Guja . 21 77 32:43.43 4:05.43
30-27 Jyoti . 21 68 33:09.60 4.08.70
36-33 Ram Bharti . 21 81 34:21.04 4:17.63
37-34 Mamta . 21 71 34:25.30 4:18.16
KARNATAKA SCORE: 105 PLACE: 5

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
6-6 Thippavva Sannakki D 21 234 29:07.76 3:38.47
29-26 Indira B.e. . 21 239 33:01.21 4.07.65
34-31 MahalakshmiR . 21 240 34:04.14 4:15.52
46-42 Kallavva Shindogi 21 235 36:54.36 4:36.80
MAHARASTRA SCORE: 109 PLACE: 6

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
19-18 Manjula Patil . 21 346 31:45.40 3:58.18
23-22 Nilam Kadam . 20 347 32:10.83 4:01.35
35-32 Sneha Borkar . 21 351 34:05.74 4:15.72
40-37 Reshma Patil . 22 349 34:37.98 4:19.75
PUNJAB SCORE: 111 PLACE: 7




SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
11-10 Sukhjit Kaur . 21 416 30:23.91 3:47.99
15-14 Mandeep Kaur . 21 411 31:23.61 3:55.45
44-41 Amanjit Kaur . 21 404 36:19.25 4:32.41
52-46 Amandeep Kaur . 21 403 39:11.06 4:53.88
53-47 Baljit Kaur . 21 405 39:20.00 4:55.00
64-57 Rajni Bala . 21 414 50:45.00 6:20.62
HIMACHAL PRADESH SCORE: 117 PLACE: 8

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
8-8 Ritta Kumari . 22 205 30:11.32 3:46.42
31-28 Manju Kumari . 20 200 33:27.21 4:10.90
41-38 Rajnish Bala . 20 203 35:38.84 4:27.36
47-43 Reeta. 20 204 37:09.47 4:38.68
54-48 Seema Kumari . 21 207 40:49.09 5:06.14
63-56 Nisha . 20 201 50:44.00 6:20.50
Event # 6 GIRLS 20&UN 6K Run

KERALA SCORE: 28 PLACE: 1

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
2-1 Neethu. M.v . 19 278 19:58.54 3:19.76
10-8 Sukanya. V.s . 19 286 21:32.82 3:35.47
11-9 Soniya. P.m. 18 285 21:39.42 3:36.57
12-10 Manju Mathew . 19 275 21:40.62 3:36.77
17-14 Karthika Mohanan 19 269 22:22.38 3:43.73
18-15 Rincy. K.thomas . 18 282 22:23.40 3:43.90
UTTAR PRADESH SCORE: 40 PLACE: 2

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
3-2 Rekha Patel . 18 489 20:17.51 3:22.92




5-4 Archana Pal . 18 478 20:31.62 3:25.27
14-12 Sandhya . 19 492 21:57.61 3:39.60
28-22 Priti Pal . 19 485 23:10.56 3:51.76
KARNATAKA SCORE: 57 PLACE: 3

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
4-3 Shruthi K.c . 18 248 20:28.72 3:24.79
15-13 Shabeena . 19 246 22:03.62 3:40.60
21-18 Sujatha Sutar . 18 249 22:36.10 3:46.02
29-23 Meghana K.r . 16 242 23:17.66 3:52.94
31-25 Anitha Mahala . 19 236 23:48.42 3:58.07
DELHI SCORE: 71 PLACE: 4

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
8-7 Koppan. 18 70 21:11.82 3:31.97
20-17 Nitu Singh . 20 76 22:31.82 3:45.30
25-20 Rajni Tomar . 19 80 22:56.61 3:49.44
34-27 Rekha . 18 83 24:16.38 4:02.73
36-29 Asha Agarwal . 18 67 24:38.82 4:06.47
38-31 Sunita . 19 86 25:00.19 4:10.03
HIMACHAL PRADESH SCORE: 74 PLACE: 5

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
7-6 Rooma . 20 206 21:11.69 3:31.95
19-16 Pushpa Devi . 19 202 22:26.52 3:44.42
30-24 Guddi Devi . 19 197 23:39.41 3:56.57
35-28 Heena Thakur . 17 198 24:25.40 4:04.23
39-32 Kanta Devi . 15 199 25:05.10 4:10.85
41-34 Swarna . 18 208 26:20.51 4:23.42
MANIPUR SCORE: 77 PLACE: 6

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM




6-5 Ch.sonia Devi . 19 381 20:32.01 3:25.34
13-11 L.Bijeshori Chanu 14 383 21:52.40 3:38.73
26-21 N.sunanda Devi . 17 382 23:01.42 3:50.24
48-40 M.Shyamasundari Devi 18 384 30:14.12 5:02.35
ANDHRA PRADESH SCORE: 122 PLACE: 7

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
22-19 G.Alekya . 19 14 22:41.36 3:46.89
32-26 S.Varalakshmi . 19 24 23:49.48 3:58.25
43-36 G.Umamaheshwari . 18 15 26:46.91 4:27.82
49-41 A.Maheshwari . 18 9 30:14.20 5:02.37
56-48 Y.Divya . 19 27 31:40.19 5:16.70
62-54 K.Sujatha . 18 16 33:10.10 5:31.68
GOA SCORE: 157 PLACE: 8

SCORE - PLACE NAME AGE BIB TIME Avg. Per KM
42-35 Sintia Menezes . 19 114 26:40.82 4:26.80
44-37 Errika Fernandes 18 109 26:50.94 4:28.49
45-38 Gracy Rodrigues . 19 110 27:18.12 4:33.02
55-47 Rohita Gaonker . 18 112 31:25.16 5:14.19




